An Act to legalise the acts of the Commissioners of Highways in the town of Trenton Chap 171 in Dodge County.

The people of the State of Wisconsin represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. That a certain road surveyed by Judson Declared a legal Prentice on the 18th day of December, in the year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred and forty-seven, in the town of Trenton, in the county of Dodge, a copy of which, together with the order of the commissioners of highways made therein, was recorded in the records of said town on the 15th day of January, one thousand eight hundred and forty-eight, and signed by C. C. Ammack and John W. Ashley, is hereby considered and ordered to be a legal highway.

J. McM. SHAFTER,

Speaker of the Assembly.
E. B. DEAN, Jr.

Approved, March 29, 1852.
LEONARD J. FARWELL.

An Act to appropriate James W. Seaton a certain sum of money.

Chap 172

The people of the State of Wisconsin represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. There is hereby appropriated to James W. Seaton the sum of fifteen dollars in full, out of any money in the treasury not otherwise appropriated, for printing in the Potosi Republican, notice of proposals for state printing during the month of April, 1851.

J. McM. SHAFTER,

Speaker of the Assembly.

E. B. DEAN, JR.,

President pro tem. of the Senate.

Approved, March 29, 1852.

LEONARD J. FARWELL.

An Act to legalise certain roads in the town of Concord in the county of Jefferson. Chap 173

The people of the State of Wisconsin represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. That all roads in the town of Concord in Roads declared Jefferson county, and on the lines of said towns that have public highways. been surveyed and descriptions thereof recorded and filed

in the town clerk's office of said town, are hereby declared

to be lawful highways.

Who not enti-

Sec. 2. That no person or persons shall be entitled to thed to damage. any damages in consequence of the legalizing of said roads who were not entitled to damages at the time said roads were laid out.

J. McM. SHAFTER,

Speaker of the Assembly.

E. B. DEAN, JR.

President pro tem. of the Senate.

Approved, March 29, 1852.

LEONARD J. FARWELL.

## Chap 174

An Act to appropriate to John W. Hunt the sum therein named.

The people of the State of Wisconsin represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact ax follows:

There is hereby appropriated to John W. Section 1. Hunt the sum of five dollars and sixty-five cents in full for sundries furnished for the office of secretary of state in the year 1851, to be paid out of any money in the treasury not otherwise appropriated.

J. McM. SHAFTER,

Speaker of the Assembly.

E. B. DEAN, Jr.

President pro tem. of the Senate.

Approved, March 29, 1852.

LEONARD J. FARWELL.

## Chap 175

An Act to appropriate to Daniel M. Seaver the sum therein named.

The people of the State of Wisconsin represented in Senute and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. There is hereby appropriated to Daniel M. Seaver, out of any money in the state treasury not otherwise appropriated, the sum of three hundred dollars, in full for services as clerk in the office of secretary of state and state treasurer, for the year 1851, employed in pursuance of the provisions of an act of the legislature, approved March 17, 1851.

J. McM. SHAFTER,

Speaker of the Assembly.

E. B. DEAN, Jr.

President pro tem, of the Senate.

Approved, March 29, 1852. LEONARD J. FARWELL.